
A G E N D A 

 

 THE TWELFTH MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

                                                     OF THE CITY OF ST. THOMAS_2022______________        
                    
  

          THURSDAY 

VIA ZOOM              10:00 A.M.                    AUGUST 25, 2022 
 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

 

MINUTES 
  

Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on August 11, 2022.   

 

HEARING OF APPLICATIONS 

 

B08/22 - Happy Capital Inc. - 122-124 Edward Street Pages 2-15  

 

Planning Report - B08/22 Pages 16-19 
 

NEW BUSINESS  

 

Next Meeting 

 

The next meeting is scheduled to take place on September 8, 2022 at 10:00 a.m.  

 

ADJOURNMENT 



PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
t. (519) 633.2560   f. (519) 633.6581

9 Mondamin Street 
St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 2T9 

CONFIRMATION OF A COMPLETE APPLICATION 
APPLICATION FOR CONSENT 

July 28, 2022 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 
Attention: Jon Hindley 

Pursuant to By-Law 30-2015, a consultation meeting was held on December 16, 2021, with Planning 
Department Staff and the applicant.  

An application for Consent regarding 122-124 Edward Street was filed on May 30, 2022, and the 
application fee was received on July 28, 2022.  

This letter is notice that the information and material required under Subsections 53(2) and 53(3) 
and the required fee under Section 69 of the Planning Act has been provided and the application for 
consent is thereby considered complete.  

Please contact the Planning & Building Services Department if you have any questions.               

Yours truly, 

Jim McCoomb, MCIP, RPP 
Manager of Planning Services 
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B08/22

May 30, 2022
July 28, 2022

December 16, 2021
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PCL 7-4 SEC YAR-9; PT LT 7 CON 9 YARMOUTH COMMENCING AT A POINT IN THE NORTHERLY LIMIT OF SAID LOT 7, DISTANT SEVENTY-FIVE AND ONE ONE-HUNDREDTHS FEET
(75.01') MEASURED EASTERLY THEREON FROM A POINT IN THE NORTHWEST ANGLE OF SAID LOT 7; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 37 MINUTES, 20 SECONDS WEST, PARALLEL
WITH THE WESTERLY LIMIT OF SAID LOT 7, A DISTANCE OF ONE THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED AND TWELVE FEET (1,412') TO A POINT WHICH IS THE PLACE OF BEGINNING OF
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIPTION, THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES, 37 MINUTES, 20 SECONDS WEST, PARALLEL WITH THE WESTERLY LIMIT OF SAID LOT 7, A DISTANCE OF ONE
THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED FEET (1,100') TO A POINT IN ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHERLY LIMIT OF WHAT IS KNOWN AS EDWARD STREET EXTENSION; THENCE NORTH
89 DEGREES, 30 MINUTES, 20 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE NORTHERLY LIMIT OF EDWARD STREET EXTENSION, A DISTANCE OF FOUR HUNDRED FEET (400'); THENCE NORTH 0
DEGREES, 37 MINUTES, 20 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF ONE THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED FEET (1,100') ; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES, 30 MINUTES, 20 SECONDS WEST, A
DISTANCE OF FOUR HUNDRED FEET (400') TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING BY ADMEASUREMENT TEN AND TEN ONE-HUNDREDTHS (10.10) ACRES BE THE SAME MORE
OR LESS. EXCEPT UNIT 1 PL D6 AS IN LT2653; ST. THOMAS

PROPERTY REMARKS:

ESTATE/QUALIFIER:
FEE SIMPLE
ABSOLUTE

FIRST CONVERSION FROM BOOK 2005/10/24

OWNERS' NAMES CAPACITY SHARE
HAPPY CAPITAL INC.

CERT/
REG. NUM. DATE INSTRUMENT TYPE AMOUNT PARTIES FROM PARTIES TO CHKD

** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES AND DELETED INSTRUMENTS SINCE 2005/10/21 **

LT25531 1995/08/02 TRANSFER *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
COMM/TEC CANADA INC.

REMARKS: AMENDED BY LT48261, ADDED 2006/04/04 BY LAND REGISTRAR #99

LT49175 2004/08/19 TRANSFER *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
MARCONI COMMUNICATIONS INC. EMERSON ELECTRIC CANADA LIMITED

REMARKS: ADDED BY LT58325

LT58325 2006/04/04 LR'S ORDER LAND REGISTRAR C
REMARKS: ADD LT49175 & LT48261

CT70613 2011/06/30 TRANSFER $425,000 EMERSON ELECTRIC CANADA LIMITED HAPPY CAPITAL INC. C

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER
LAND

REGISTRY
OFFICE #11 35189-0045 (LT)

PAGE 1 OF 1

PREPARED FOR dallen01
ON 2020/03/06 AT 16:46:20

* CERTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAND TITLES ACT * SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT *

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

ESTATE/QUALIFIER:RECENTLY:

RECENTLY:

PIN CREATION DATE:

PIN CREATION DATE:

** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES AND DELETED INSTRUMENTS SINCE 2005/10/21 **

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY.
NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

122-124 Edward Street, St. Thomas

11



12



13



7

88

8

15

38

38

14



122-124 Edward St., St Thomas
Parking Matrix 2022-07-04

Parking  

Business/Tenant EL Zone permitted Permitted Use Empl. Area (m2) Compliance Spots

C-Pool Minerals Production Manufacturing 1 117 20 / 100 m2 first 1000 m2 and 1 per 100 m2 remainder 23.40

C-Pool Minerals Bulk Storage Warehousing 0 543 1 / 200 m2 first 1000 m2 and 1 per 450 m2 remainder 2.70

Harvest Outreach Bulk Storage Warehousing 2 994 1 / 200 m2 first 1000 m2 and 1 per 450 m2 remainder 5.00

Jeffs Karate Non-retail Other 1 198 1 / 30 m2 6.60

Happy Capital Non-Retail Business office 3 420 3 / 100 m2 12.60

Carbon Reduction Company Builders depot Warehousing 1 1474 1 / 200 m2 first 1000 m2 and 1 per 450 m2 remainder 7.40

Carbon Reduction Company Non-retail Business Office 14 630 3 / 100 m2 18.90

Learning Curves Motorcycle School Outdoors only Other 0 0 1 / 30 m2 0.00

 Aisles 578

TOTAL 22 4954 Required Parking Spaces 76.60

Parking availability TOTAL 7243 Parking Area Provided (40 sq. M./spot) 181.00

Excess parking available 104.40
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The Corporation of the City of St. 

Thomas 

 

 

Report No.: B08-2022 

 

Applicant: Happy Capital Inc. 

Directed to:     Members of the Committee of Adjustment 

 

Report Date:   August 17, 2022 

Meeting Date: August 25, 2022 

 

Location:         122-124 Edward Street, City of St. Thomas 

 

 

Subject:           Request for a consent pursuant to Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended 

 

Department:   Planning Department 

Prepared by:   Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 

Attachments:  Location Plan, 2020  

Aerial Photograph                    

 

Recommendation: 

 

That: Report B08-2022 be received. 

 

Background: 

Consent application B08/22 has been filed for the purpose of 

creating one vacant lot for future employment lands 

development purposes.  

 

Proposal: 

The applicant is proposing to sever one vacant lot with 

frontage of 149.6m on Ontario Road and an area of 

18,239.9m2, proposed to be used for future employment lands 

development purposes. The applicant is proposing to retain 

one lot with frontage of 121.8m on Edward Street and area of 

21,279.9m2, containing one building, proposed to continue to 

be used for employment lands purposes. 

 

 

Location Plan: 
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Official Plan: 

 The subject lands are in the Employment Lands designation, as shown on Schedule “A” (Land Use 

Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas.  

 Permitted uses in the Employment designation include business and economic activities which can be 

generally classified as manufacturing, the processing of goods and raw materials, warehousing, 

transportation, communications and utilities, bulk storage of goods and other activities whose 

operational characteristics are similar (5.10.4). 

 A goal in the Employment designation is to provide and maintain a sufficient supply of land, in 

amount and variety of sizes, to accommodate employment growth; (5.10.2(i)). The City will maintain 

an adequate supply of lands designated for employment purposes to accommodate employment 

growth to the year 2037. Key land supply priorities include providing a variety of choice in terms of 

location, property size and configuration, cost, and the range of permitted uses (5.10.3.1(ii)). 

 Schedule B (Roads Plan) to the Official Plan of the City of St. Thomas classifies Edward Street as a Minor 

Arterial. Schedule C (Roads Widening Plan) to the Official Plan of the City of St. Thomas identifies 

Edward Street with a proposed minimum road allowance width of 26m. The right-of-way widths indicate 

the minimum planned widths of the road right of ways that may be secured as part of the development 

approval process (9.1.1.9.1). Road widenings shall be reserved or obtained, at no cost to the City, 

through subdivision approval, condominium approval, land severance consent, site plan approval or by 

gift, bequeathment, purchase or through expropriation where necessary and feasible (9.1.1.9.2). 

 

Zoning By-Law: 

 The subject lands are in the Employment Lands Zone (EL) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-

Law No. 50-88, as amended (Section 21A).  

 Permitted uses of the EL zone include an adult entertainment parlour, agriculture, animal clinic, auction 

sales, automotive body shop, automotive service business, automotive trade, builders depot, bulk 

storage, business of leasing vehicles and equipment, car rental business, construction trade, industrial 

repair shop, machine shop, manufacturing, non-retail service commercial uses, pharmaceutical and 

medical product industry, private recreation facilities, railway, self storage business, scientific and 

technology development, transport trucking terminal, warehousing, wholesale establishment, uses 

accessory to the foregoing (21A.1). 

 Minimum lot area requirement - No minimum (21A.4.1.1). 

 Minimum lot frontage requirement - 15m (21A.4.1.2). 

 The owner or occupant of any building or structure erected within an Employment Zone and used for a 

purpose permitted in the zone in which such building or structure is erected, shall provide, and maintain 

on the lot on which such building or structure is erected, a parking lot containing the minimum number 

of parking spaces set forth below (21.1.6) Permitted Purpose or Use: Minimum Number of Parking 

Spaces: 
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a) Warehousing 1 space per 200sqm of the first 1000sqm of floor area and 1 space per 450sqm of the 

remainder of the floor area in excess of 1000sqm. 

b) Building Supply Business & Wholesale Business 4.5 spaces per 100sqm of floor area. 

c) Automobile Service Business 4.5 spaces per 100sqm of floor area plus 5 spaces for temporary vehicle 

storage. 

d) Business Office 3.0 spaces per 100sqm of floor area. 

e) Manufacturing 2 spaces per 100sqm of the first 1000sqm of floor area and 1 space per 100sqm of the 

remainder of the floor area in excess of 1000sqm. 

f) Restaurant 20 spaces per 100sqm of floor area 

g) All Other Uses 1 space per 30sqm of floor area. 

 

 

Aerial Photograph (2020): 
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Comments: 

 The Ministry of Transportation (MTO) reviewed the subject application and confirmed that the MTO 

does not object to the proposed severance, however, the subject property is located adjacent to 

Highway 3, within MTO’s Permit Control Area (PCA), and as such, MTO review and permits are required 

before any grading, construction or alterations to the site commence.   

 Accompanying the application is a parking matrix that demonstrates that the retained lot conforms 

with the parking requirements of the Employment Zone (21.1.6). Based on the existing uses in the 

building a minimum of 77 parking spaces are required and the existing parking lot contains 122 

parking spaces.  

 In staff’s opinion the subject consent application complies with the City of St. Thomas Official Plan, 

Zoning By-law and satisfies the criteria of Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended. 

Therefore, approval of Consent Application B08-2022 is supportable. Should the Committee approve 

the application planning staff recommends the following condition(s):  

1) the payment of cash-in-lieu of the dedication of 2% of the land for parkland purposes; 

2) applicant conveys to the City of St. Thomas, at no cost to the City of St. Thomas, and free of all 

charge and encumbrances, the necessary road widening along Edward Street, to be determined by 

a legal survey, and to be shown on the reference plan with all legal, surveying, land registration 

and administrative costs related to the road widening to be borne by the applicant; and 

3) that the City of St. Thomas be provided with a copy of the Reference Plan. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Steve Craig 

Senior Planning Technician 
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